

Nos. 23-1590, 23-1591, 23-3045

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION, INC.,

Appellee,

v.

ALBERT SCHMIDT, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and **JONATHAN M. MARKS**, in his official capacity as Deputy Secretary for Elections and Commissions,

Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania, Case No. 1:19-cv-00622 (Hon. Christopher C. Conner)

RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEE
PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION

Noel H. Johnson
Kaylan L. Phillips
Public Interest Legal Foundation, Inc.
107 S. West Street, Ste 700
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 745-5870
njohnson@PublicInterestLegal.org
kphillips@PublicInterestLegal.org

Linda A. Kerns, Esquire
LAW OFFICES OF LINDA A.
KERNS, LLC
1420 Locust Street – Suite 200
Philadelphia, PA 19102
PA Atty ID 84495
Tel: (215) 731-1400
Fax: (215) 701-4154
linda@lindakernslaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 2

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

Introduction..... 4

Statement of Facts 5

Procedural History 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT 11

I. The District Court’s Fee Award Was Reasonable
 and Appropriate in Light of the Foundation’s Significant
 and Excellent Results..... 11

 A. The District Court’s Decision Follows
 Supreme Court Precedent..... 11

 B. The Foundation’s Results Are Excellent and the
 Relief Obtained is Significant 12

 C. The Commonwealth’s Request for Additional Reductions
 Are Unjustified and Unwarranted 19

 1. The Commonwealth’s Driver’s Privacy Protection Act
 (“DPPA”) Defense Was Resolved in the Foundation’s
 Favor..... 19

 2. Redactions for Sensitive Data and Attorney Work Product
 Do Not Make the Foundation’s Results Less than Excellent .. 20

II. Standing and Merits Arguments Are Not Appropriately
 Resolved in the Appeal of the Fee Award..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barrett v. W. Chester Univ.,
 No. 03-CV-4978 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2006)..... 15

E.C. v. Phila. Sch. Dist.,
 644 F. App’x 154 (3d Cir. 2016) 21

Hawa Abdi Jama v. Esmor Corr. Servs.,
 577 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 14-15, 15 n.5

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
 461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... 5, 9-10, 12-13, 16, 19, 21

Interfaith Cmty. Org. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.,
 426 F.3d 694 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 7

Mancini v. Northampton Cty.,
 836 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 11-12

McKenna v. City of Phila.,
 582 F.3d 447 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 7

Northeast Women’s Center v. McMonagle,
 889 F.2d 466 (3d Cir. 1989)..... 7

People Against Police Violence v. City of Pittsburgh,
 520 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 18

Pub. Int. Legal Found. v. Boockvar,
 370 F. Supp. 3d 449 (M.D. Pa. 2019)..... 3

Pub. Interest Legal Found. v. Boockvar,
 431 F. Supp. 3d 553 (M.D. Pa. 2019)..... 13-14

Rode v. Dellarciprete,
 892 F.2d 1177 (3d Cir. 1990)..... 7

Trainor v. HEI Hosp., LLC,
 699 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 19

United States v. Joseph,
 730 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 22

Washington v. Phila. Cty. Court of Common Pleas,
 89 F.3d 1031 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 7-8

Weseley v. Spear, Leeds & Kellogg,
711 F. Supp. 713 (E.D.N.Y. 1989) 16

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 1
52 U.S.C. § 20507(i)(1) 1
52 U.S.C. § 20510(b) 1
52 U.S.C. § 20510(c) 1, 5
Fed. R. App. P. 28(i) 5-6
